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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In r e : Initiation of show cause 
proceedings for failure to f1le 1989 
annua 1 reports: 

ALLNET COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES , INC. 
CABLE & WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS, I NC. 
TEL-STAR TELECOM, INC. 
TMC OF SOUTHWEST FLORIDA , INC. 

The following Commiss1oners 
disposition of this matter: 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

DOCKE'T NO. 
DOCKET NO. 
DOCKET NO. 
DOCKET NO. 
ORDER NO. 
I SSUED : 

parlicipated 

MICHAEL McK. WILSON, Chairman 
TH0t1AS M. BEARD 

BETTY EASLEY 
GERALD L. GUNTER 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

BY THE COMMI SSION: 

900754 - TI 
900253-TI 
900251-TI 
900268-TI 
22895 
5-7-90 

in the 

Rule 25-24.480, Florida Administrative Code (the Rule), 
requires each intetexchange carrier ( IXC) to file an annu al 
reporL with our Divisio n of Communications by January 3lsl of 
each year . Our Staff notified all rxcs by letter dated 
December 15, 1989, thal the due date for Lhe 1989 annual repo r 
was approaching. Thiry IXCs did nol flle their 1989 annual 
r eports by the January 31 , 1990 deadline. 

The 1989 annual report of fiv e of these companies, 
i ncluding the four listed in the caplion above, were rece1ved 
after Lhe January ·3 1st deadline, and this represenl s their 
third appa r e n t violation of t he Rule. The 1989 annual report 
of the subject companies were received o n the followtng dales 
in 1990: 

(l ) Allnet Communications Serv1ces, Inc. - February 14; 
{2 ) cable & Wireless CommunicaLions , Inc. -February 2; 
\3) Ttl-Star Telecom, I nc . - February 6 ; and 
(4) TMC of Soulhwest Florida, Inc. - February 8. 
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Our Staff urged u s lo order the four sub)ec compantes Lo 
show cause why they should not be fined $ 10,000 for their 
failure to file timely on three consecutive occasions. Upon 
cons ide rat ion, we wi 11 adopt our Staff ' s recoJlliTienda tion. 
Additionally, these companies shall s how cause why their 
certificates shou l d not be cancelled. 

However, in an effort to save the lime and costs that 
would otherwise be expended in pursuing these proceedings, we 
will offer t he subject companies an al ernat1ve lo s howing 
cause. For any company ~lecting nol to show cause but choosing 
i nstead t o accept our offer in settlement. we wi 11 accept a 
payment of $ 5,000 if such payment is rec~ived no later than 30 
days after the issuance date of this Order. For companies 
electing l o accept lhi s offer , we wi ll suspend lhe remaining 
$ 5 , 000 until their 1990 reports are due o n January 31, 1991. 
Upon lhe timely filing of the electing company ' s 1990 report, 
the suspended $5,000 will be waived . 

If t he 1990 report is filed late, the late-filing company 
wi l l be required to pay lhe suspended $ 5 ,000 for this apparent 
violation as well as an additional fine that we will impose for 
that future violation. A company ' s acceptance of this 
settlement o ffer by paying the amoun offered shall be deemed 
as accep ance of our condition thal lhe suspended portion s hall 
become due upon its failure to f1le ils 1990 report on time. 
We reserve judgment ac; o the proper amoun of lhe fine that 
will be imposed for violating the Rule nex l year, and we 
caution all IXCs to comply s trictl y with lhe Rule in lhe 
future . Future leni ency wi ll nol be shown for continuous 
failure~ to compl y wi t h the Rule . 

In the event that any of the four subject companies fails 
to show cause within lhe time specified below or to pay the 
$ 5 , 000 within 30 days of lhe issuance dale of his Ot der. we 
he r eby direct our Staff to cance l the failing company' s 
certificate and to close the relevant docket under the 
administ rat ive authority delegated here. For any such compa ny 
who~e c~rtificate is ca ncelled for failure to respond or to pay 
t he $ 5,000, we hereby waive any fine that may otherwise be 
assessed. 

Based o n the f oregoing, il is hcteby 

ORDERED by the Flo r ida Public Service Commission that 
Allnel Communications SP.rvices , Inc., Cabl~ & Wireless 
Communications, Inc ., Tel-Star Telecom , Inc. , and TMC of 
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Sout hwes t Florida , Inc., shall show cause in writing why their 
certificates should not be cancelled and why a $10,000 fine 
s hould not be assessed against them for th~ir apparent fail ure 
to file timely t he report required by Rule 25-24 .480, Florida 
Administrative Code. It is further 

ORDERED that the wri tten responses to this Order by the 
i nterexchange carriers listed in the caption of this Order 
must be received by the Director of Records and Reporting, 101 
East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870, by the 
time established below. It is further 

ORDERED that any response filed by Lhe interexchange 
carriers listed in Lhe caption of this Order must contain 
s peci f ic statements of facl and law. It is further 

ORDERED that failure by the interexchange carriers li sted 
i n the caption of this Order to file a wr itten response within 

I 

the prescribed time period will conslitute an admission of I 
noncompliance, resulting in all allegations being admitted. It 
is further 

ORDERED that failure by the in ercxchang • carriers lis ted 
i n the capt ion of this Order to r eques a hearing in any 
written response that is submitted will const1Lutc a wa1ver of 
a ny right to a hearing in this matter. It is Cur tlle r 

ORDERED t ha t the interexchangc carriers listed in the 
caption of this Order may elect to compl y w1th the requ1remcnt s 
established in this Order in settlement o f ~he apparent 
violation of Rule 25-24 . 480, Florida Admlni s tLative Code, and 
if so, the Staff of the Florida Public Service Commission is 
hereby delegated the authooly to close administratively the 
docket applicable to the complying company. lt 1s further 

ORDERED that, if any company listed in the capt1on of this 
Order neither responds in wri ling to this Order nor pays the 
amou n t specified i n t he bod y of th1s Order , the Staff of the 
Florida Public Service Commission i 5 hereby delegated the 
a dministrative authority to cancel the non-complying company' s 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity a nd to close 
t he relevant docket, and the assessed fine is hereby ,,.,aived in 
t he event of such ca ncellation . 
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By ORDER of the Florida 
this 7 r h __ day o f 

( S E A L ) 

DLC 

Public SeLvice Commiss1on, 
I -l.9.9_D 

Reporting 

NOTICE OF FURTHER P~OCEEO~GS OR JUDICIAL R~VIEW 

The Florida Pu blic Service Commission is required by 
Secti o n 120. 59 (4 ) , Flori da Statutes , to noL1fy parlies of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders 
t hat i s available under Sections 120.57 or 120 . 68 , Florida 
Statutes , as well as the p rocedures and time ltmits that 
apply. This notice s hould not be construed to mean all 
requests f o r an administrative hearing or judicial review will 
be granted o r result in the relief sought. 

Thi s o rder is preliminary, procedural o r in termediate in 
na t ure . Any person wh0se s ubstantial i nterests are affected by 
the action pro posed by this order may file a petition for a 
formal proceed1ng , as provided by Rule 25-22 .037(1), Flonda 
Administrative Code , in the form provided by Rule 
25-22.036(7)(a) a nd (f), Flortda Administrative Code. This 
petitio n must be received by the Director, Division of Records 
and Reporting , at his office at 101 East Gaines Street, 
Ta llahassee , Fl orida 32399 - 0870, by the c l ose of business 
on May 28 , 1990 
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Failure to respond within the time set forth above shall 
constitute an admission of all facts and a waive r o f the right 
to a hearing pursuant to Rule 25-22.037{3) , Flor1da 
Administrative Code, and a default pursuan to Rul e 
25-22.037(4), Flodda Administrative Code. Such default s hall 
be effective on the day subse~uent to the above date. 

If an adversel y affected perso n fai ls to respond to this 
order within the time prescribed above , that party may request 
j udicial review by t he Florida Supreme Court i n the case of any 
electric, gas o r telepho nt! utility or by the F1rst Distoct 
Court of Appeal i n the case of a water o r sewe r utility by 
fili ng a notice of appeal with the Director . Divisi o n of 
Records and Reporting, and filing a copy o f the no ti ce of 
appeal and the filing fee with the appro priate court . !'hi s 
fi ling must be completed within thirty (30) days o f the 
effective date of this order , pursuant t o Rule 9.110, Flonda 
Rules of Appellate Procedure . 
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